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Agenda Item No 11 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Council 
 

6 March 2017 
 
 

Level of Council Tax 2017/18  

 
Report of Councillor P R Kerry, Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Economy, 

Finance and Regeneration  
 

This report is public  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 The Localism Act 2011 requires the billing authority to calculate a Council Tax 
requirement for the year.  
 

 The approved demand on the Collection Fund in respect of this Council is one of 
£5,515,903. 
 

 In order to calculate the Council Tax requirement for the area at the relevant 
bands, the demands of the County Council, Police Authority, Fire Authority and 
parish councils will also need to be taken into account. 
 

 The Council has now received all the relevant precept demands from the other 
local authorities that precept upon this Council as the billing authority for Council 
Tax. 
 

 It should be noted that this report will be subject to a recorded vote. 
 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1    It should be noted that the Chief Financial Officer has calculated the following 

amounts as Council Tax Base for the year 2017/18: 
 
 a)  30,182.78 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended. 
 

b) For dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 
detailed as follows: 
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Parish Council 

Tax Base 
Ashover 928.66 

Barlow 367.05 

Brackenfield 86.08 

Brampton 507.88 

Calow 673.36 

Clay Cross 2,445.59 

Dronfield 7,111.29 

Eckington 3,298.50 

Grassmoor, Hasland and Winsick 866.84 

Heath and Holmewood 726.40 

Holmesfield 456.68 

Holymoorside and Walton 936.97 

Killamarsh 2,488.64 

Morton 368.59 

North Wingfield 1,718.32 

Pilsley 932.35 

Shirland and Higham 1,298.55 

Stretton 236.39 

Sutton-Cum-Duckmanton 491.34 

Temple Normanton 148.08 

Tupton 886.17 

Unstone 533.02 

Wessington 219.12 

Wingerworth 2,456.91 

Total 30,182.78 

 

1.2 Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2017/18 (excluding Parish Precepts) is £5,515,903. 

 
1.3   That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2017/18 in 
 accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 
 

a)    £50,558,783 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 

 
b)   £42,077,163 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 
c)   £8,481,620 being the amount by which the aggregate at 1.3(a) exceeds the 

aggregate at 1.3(b), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year. (Note: - this 
sum is the total of the District's requirements of £5,515,903 plus the total 
parish precepts of £2,965,717).  

 
d)    £281.01 being the amount at 1.3(c), all divided by item 1.1(a) calculated by 

the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount 

of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts). 
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e)    £2,965,717 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 
Section 34(1) of the Act (as per 1.3(g). 

 
f)      £182.75 being the amount at 1.3(d) less the result given by dividing the 

amount at 1.3(e) by the amount at 1.1(a), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special 
item relates. 

 
g) Part of the Council's Area 

 
           The following being the amounts calculated by adding the amount at 1.3(f) 

to the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those 
parts of the Council's area mentioned in 1.3(d) divided in each case by the 
amount at 1.1(b). Calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

 

Parish Council Tax 

Band D  
 £ 

Ashover 254.05 

Barlow 247.81 

Brackenfield 233.22 

Brampton 230.87 

Calow 248.09 

Clay Cross 260.22 

Dronfield 296.01 

Eckington 261.45 

Grassmoor, Hasland and Winsick 297.52 

Heath and Holmewood 346.03 

Holmesfield 251.36 

Holymoorside and Walton 241.12 

Killamarsh 378.40 

Morton 269.40 

North Wingfield 275.97 

Pilsley 283.84 

Shirland and Higham 245.52 

Stretton 251.70 

Sutton-Cum-Duckmanton 287.13 

Temple Normanton 273.64 

Tupton 284.85 

Unstone 286.50 

Wessington 255.88 

Wingerworth 242.43 

 

  h) being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 1.3(f) and 1.3(g) by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
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number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 

 

1.4   That it be noted that for the year 2017/18 Derbyshire County Council, the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire, and the Derbyshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Act 1992 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown in the following table: 

 

 

Part of the  Valuation Bands 

Council's Area A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Ashover 169.36 197.60 225.82 254.05 310.50 366.96 423.41 508.10 

Barlow 165.20 192.74 220.27 247.81 302.88 357.95 413.01 495.62 

Brackenfield 155.48 181.39 207.30 233.22 285.05 336.87 388.70 466.44 

Brampton 153.91 179.57 205.21 230.87 282.17 333.48 384.78 461.74 

Calow 165.39 192.96 220.52 248.09 303.22 358.35 413.48 496.18 

Clay Cross 173.48 202.39 231.30 260.22 318.05 375.87 433.70 520.44 

Dronfield 197.34 230.23 263.12 296.01 361.79 427.57 493.35 592.02 

Eckington 174.30 203.35 232.40 261.45 319.55 377.65 435.75 522.90 

Grassmoor, Hasland and 
Winsick 

198.34 231.41 264.46 297.52 363.63 429.75 495.86 595.04 

Heath and Holmewood 230.68 269.14 307.58 346.03 422.92 499.82 576.71 692.06 

Holmesfield 167.57 195.50 223.43 251.36 307.22 363.07 418.93 502.72 

Holymoorside and Walton 160.74 187.54 214.32 241.12 294.70 348.28 401.86 482.24 

Killamarsh 252.26 294.31 336.35 378.40 462.49 546.58 630.66 756.80 

Morton 179.60 209.53 239.46 269.40 329.27 389.13 449.00 538.80 

North Wingfield 183.98 214.64 245.30 275.97 337.30 398.62 459.95 551.94 

Pilsley 189.22 220.77 252.3 283.84 346.91 409.99 473.06 567.68 

Shirland and Higham 163.68 190.96 218.24 245.52 300.08 354.64 409.20 491.04 

Stretton 167.80 195.77 223.73 251.70 307.63 363.56 419.50 503.40 

Sutton-Cum-Duckmanton 191.42 223.32 255.22 287.13 350.94 414.74 478.55 574.26 

Temple Normanton 182.42 212.83 243.23 273.64 334.45 395.26 456.06 547.28 

Tupton 189.90 221.55 253.20 284.85 348.15 411.45 474.75 569.70 

Unstone 191.00 222.83 254.66 286.50 350.17 413.83 477.50 573.00 

Wessington 170.58 199.02 227.44 255.88 312.74 369.60 426.46 511.76 

Wingerworth 161.62 188.56 215.49 242.43 296.30 350.17 404.05 484.86 

Precepting Valuation Bands 

Authority A B C D E F G H 

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Derbyshire County Council 777.30 906.85 1,036.40 1,165.95 1,425.05 1,684.15 1,943.25 2,331.90 

Derbyshire County Council - ASC 30.47 35.55 

1 

40.63 45.71 55.87 66.03 76.18 91.42 

Police & Crime Commissioner  120.40 140.47 160.53 180.60 220.73 260.87 301.00 361.20 

Fire & Rescue Service 48.39 56.45 64.52 72.58 88.71 104.84 120.97 145.16 
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1.5 That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3.3(h) and 
3.4, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2016/17 for each of the categories of dwellings shown in the 
following table: 

 
Part of the     Valuation Bands   

Councils area A B C D E F G H 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Ashover 1,145.92 1,336.92 1527.90 1,718.89 2,100.86 2,482.85 2,864.81 3,437.78 

Barlow 1,141.76 1,332.06 1,522.35 1,712.65 2,093.24 2,473.84 2,854.41 3,425.30 

Brackenfield 1,132.04 1,320.71 1,509.38 1,698.06 2,075.41 2,452.76 2,830.10 3,396.12 

Brampton 1,130.47 1,318.89 1,507.29 1,695.71 2,072.53 2,449.37 2,826.18 3,391.42 

Calow 1,141.95 1,332.28 1,522.60 1,712.93 2,093.58 2,474.24 2,854.88 3,425.86 

Clay Cross 1,150.04 1,341.71 1,533.38 1,725.06 2,108.41 2,491.76 2,875.10 3,450.12 

Dronfield 1,173.90 1,369.55 1,565.20 1,760.85 2,152.15 2,543.46 2,934.75 3,521.70 

Eckington 1,150.86 1,342.67 1,534.48 1,726.29 2,109.91 2,493.54 2,877.15 3,452.58 

Grassmoor, Hasland and Winsick 1,174.90 1,370.73 1,566.54 1,762.36 2,153.99 2,545.64 2,937.26 3,524.72 

Heath and Holmewood 1,207.24 1,408.46 1,609.66 1,810.87 2,213.28 2,615.71 3,018.11 3,621.74 

Holmesfield 1,144.13 1,334.82 1,525.51 1,716.20 2,097.58 2,478.96 2,860.33 3,432.40 

Holymoorside and Walton 1,137.30 1,326.86 1,516.40 1,705.96 2,085.06 2,464.17 2,843.26 3,411.92 

Killamarsh 1,228.82 1,433.63 1,638.43 1,843.24 2,252.85 2,662.47 3,072.06 3,686.48 

Morton 1,156.16 1,348.85 1,541.54 1,734.24 2,119.63 2,505.02 2,890.40 3,468.48 

North Wingfield 1,160.54 1,353.96 1,547.38 1,740.81 2,127.66 2,514.51 2,901.35 3,481.62 

Pilsley 1,165.78 1,360.09 1,554.38 1,748.68 2,137.27 2,525.88 2,914.46 3,497.36 

Shirland and Higham 1,140.24 1,330.28 1,520.32 1,710.36 2,090.44 2,470.53 2,850.60 3,420.72 

Stretton 1,144.36 1,335.09 1,525.81 1,716.54 2,097.99 2,479.45 2,860.90 3,433.08 

Sutton-Cum-Duckmanton 1,167.98 1,362.64 1,557.30 1,751.97 2,141.30 2,530.63 2,919.95 3,503.94 

Temple Normanton 1,158.98 1,352.15 1,545.31 1,738.48 2,124.81 2,511.15 2,897.46 3,476.96 

Tupton 1,166.46 1,360.87 1,555.28 1,749.69 2,138.51 2,527.34 2,916.15 3,499.38 

Unstone 1,167.56 1,362.15 1,556.74 1,751.34 2,140.53 2,529.72 2,918.90 3,502.68 

Wessington 1,147.14 1,338.34 1,529.52 1,720.72 2,103.10 2,485.49 2,867.86 3,441.44 

Wingerworth 1,138.18 1,327.88 1,517.57 1,707.27 2,086.66 2,466.06 2,845.45 3,414.54 

 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 This report set out for approval by Council the precepts of the relevant public 

authorities operating in the area of North East Derbyshire District Council in order 
for Council to agree the Council Tax liability for local residents in respect of 
2017/18.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
  
4.1 The Council is legally obliged to approve the council tax for the financial year 

2017/18. 
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5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 North East Derbyshire District Council administers the Collection Fund for all of the 

precepting authorities operating within the area of North East Derbyshire. In order to 
pay the amounts requested by the various precepting authorities – including North 
East Derbyshire District Council – it is necessary to set a Council Tax which raises 
sufficient funding to ensure that the Collection Fund can meet the financial 
demands placed upon it. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The Council is legally required to set a council tax for its area. 
 

5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resource implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That, Council formally approves the Council Tax for the Financial Year 2017/18 as 

set out in this report. 
 
7 Decision Information 

 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
(A Key Decision is an executive 
decision which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council of £50,000 
or more or which has a significant 
impact on two or more District wards)  
 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to 
Call-In)  

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Unlocking our growth potential. 
Providing our customers with excellent 
services. 
Supporting our communities to be 
healthier, safer, cleaner and greener. 
Transforming our organisation. 
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8 Document Information 

 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

None  

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 

on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 

section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 

you must provide copies of the background papers) 

Local Government Finance Act 1992  
Localism Act 2011   
Estimate Working Papers                                              

Report Author 

 

Contact Number 

 
Dawn Clarke  
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